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PART I FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

AMDOCS LIMITED

(dollar and share amounts in thousands, except per share data)

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents

Short-term interest-bearing investments
Accounts receivable, net

Prepaid expenses and other current assets

Total current assets
Property and equipment, net
Goodwill

Intangible assets, net

Other noncurrent assets

Total assets

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities
Accrued personnel costs

Deferred revenue

Total current liabilities
Deferred income taxes and taxes payable
Other noncurrent liabilities

Total liabilities

Equity:
Amdocs Limited Shareholders equity:

Table of Contents

December
31,
2017
(Unaudited)

$ 640,784
325,154
919,937
207,288

2,093,163
364,937
2,265,467
221,418
456,884

$ 5,401,869

$ 144,119
689,864
280,277
107,436

1,221,696
211,068
341,213

1,773,977

As of

September 30,
2017

$ 649,611
329,997
865,068
203,810

2,048,486
355,685
2,221,209
177,326
476,674

$ 5,279,380

$ 126,414
668,087
265,354
113,091

1,172,946
219,417
312,947

1,705,310
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Preferred Shares  Authorized 25,000 shares; £0.01 par value; O shares issued and

outstanding

Ordinary Shares Authorized 700,000 shares; £0.01 par value; 274,657 and

273,773 issued and 143,423 and 144,391 outstanding, respectively 4,419
Additional paid-in capital 3,503,850
Treasury stock, at cost 131,234 and 129,382 ordinary shares, respectively (4,485,022)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 24,098
Retained earnings 4,542,424
Total Amdocs Limited shareholders equity 3,589,769
Noncontrolling interests 38,123
Total equity 3,627,892
Total liabilities and equity $ 5,401,869

$

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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4,410
3,458,887
(4,365,124)

18,790
4,457,107

3,574,070

3,574,070

5,279,380
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AMDOCS LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (UNAUDITED)

(dollar and share amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Revenue

Operating expenses:

Cost of revenue

Research and development

Selling, general and administrative

Amortization of purchased intangible assets and other

Operating income
Interest and other income (expense), net

Income before income taxes
Income taxes

Net income
Basic earnings per share
Diluted earnings per share

Cash dividends declared per ordinary share

Three months ended
December 31,

2017
$977,711

643,197
68,177
118,668
25,526
855,568

122,143
121

122,264
5,391

$116,873
$ 0381
$ 0.80

$ 0.220

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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2016
$954,727

620,834
59,990
124,079
28,231
833,134

121,593
(2,763)

118,830
21,037

$ 97,793
$ 0.67
$ 0.66

$ 0.195
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AMDOCS LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UNAUDITED)

(dollar amounts in thousands)

Three months ended
December 31,

2017 2016
Net income $116,873 $ 97,793
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:
Net change in fair value of cash flow hedges(1) 6,233 (11,286)
Net change in fair value of available-for-sale securities(2) (925) (1,319)
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax 5,308 (12,605)
Comprehensive income $122,181 $ 85,188

(1) Net of tax benefit of $357 and $4,504 for the three months ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively.
(2) Net of tax benefit of $10 and $4 for the three months ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively.
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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AMDOCS LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)

(dollar amounts in thousands)

Cash Flow from Operating Activities:
Net income

Reconciliation of net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization

Equity-based compensation expense

Deferred income taxes

Excess tax benefit from equity-based compensation
Gain from short-term interest-bearing investments

Net changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of amounts acquired:

Accounts receivable, net

Prepaid expenses and other current assets

Other noncurrent assets

Accounts payable, accrued expenses and accrued personnel
Deferred revenue

Income taxes payable, net

Other noncurrent liabilities

Net cash provided by operating activities

Cash Flow from Investing Activities:

Purchase of property and equipment

Proceeds from sale of short-term interest-bearing investments
Purchase of short-term interest-bearing investments

Net cash paid for acquisitions

Other

Net cash used in investing activities

Cash Flow from Financing Activities:

Payments under financing arrangements
Repurchase of shares

Proceeds from employee stock option exercises
Payments of dividends

Investment by noncontrolling interests

Excess tax benefit from equity-based compensation

Net cash used in financing activities

Table of Contents

Three months ended

December 31,

2017

$ 116,873

49,237
13,505
(9,245)

(142)

(68,797)
2,067
(4,804)
70,632
(2,944)
598
(2,379)

164,601

(51,779)
56,698
(52,648)
(53,948)

707

(100,970)

(119,898)
31,053

(31,736)
48,123

(72,458)

2016
$ 97,793

57,552
14,261
7,355

912)

(194)

(42,555)
(1,969)
(22,774)
68,226
(6,913)
(1,386)
(456)

168,028
(41,736)
67,140
(67,714)

3,733
(38,577)
(200,000)
(80,219)
23,705
(28,693)
912

(284,295)

8
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Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (8,827) (154,844)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 649,611 768,660
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 640,784 $ 613,816
Supplementary Cash Flow Information

Cash paid for:

Income taxes, net of refunds $ 12,162 $ 12,538
Interest 63 404

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Table of Contents 9



Edgar Filing: AMDOCS LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Conten
AMDOCS LIMITED
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(dollar and share amounts in thousands, except per share data)
1. Nature of Entity and Basis of Presentation

Amdocs Limited (the Company ) is a leading provider of software and services for communications, Pay TV,
entertainment and media industry service providers, in developed countries and emerging markets. The Company and
its subsidiaries operate in one segment, providing integrated products and services. The Company designs, develops,
markets, supports, implements and operates customer experience solutions primarily for leading communications,
cable and satellite service providers throughout the world.

The Company is a Guernsey corporation, which directly or indirectly holds numerous wholly-owned subsidiaries
around the world. The majority of the Company s customers are in North America, Europe, Latin America and the
Asia-Pacific region. The Company s main development facilities are located in Brazil, Canada, Cyprus, India, Ireland,
Israel, Mexico, the Philippines, the United Kingdom and the United States.

The unaudited consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with U.S.
generally accepted accounting principles, or GAAP.

In the opinion of the Company s management, all adjustments considered necessary for a fair presentation of the
unaudited interim consolidated financial statements have been included herein and are of a normal recurring nature.
The preparation of financial statements during interim periods requires management to make numerous estimates and
assumptions that impact the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses. Estimates and assumptions
are reviewed periodically and the effect of revisions is reflected in the results of operations for the interim periods in
which changes are determined to be necessary.

The results of operations for the interim periods presented herein are not necessarily indicative of the results to be
expected for the full fiscal year. These statements do not include all information and footnotes necessary for a
complete presentation of financial position, results of operations and cash flows in conformity with GAAP. These
statements should be read in conjunction with the Company s consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year
ended September 30, 2017, set forth in the Company s Annual Report on Form 20-F filed on December 11, 2017 with
the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, or the SEC.

Update of Summary of Accounting Policies and Contractual Obligations

In December 2017, the Company entered into agreements with Union Investments and Development Limited ( Union )
to partner through a legal entity that is equally owned by the Company and Union for the purpose of acquiring specific
land which the Company expects to use as the site for a new campus in Ra anana, Israel. On January 2, 2018 the
Company completed the acquisition of the land. Pursuant to the agreements between the Company and Union, as the
Company has control over the construction and ongoing operations of the new campus, the new entity s financial
information is consolidated into the Company s consolidated financial statements with the portion not owned classified
as non-controlling interests. During the three months ended December 31, 2017 the new entity had negligible earnings
or losses and, therefore, all of the Company s net income is attributable to Amdocs Limited.
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The Company is obligated to construct the campus and to distribute in the future the new entity s earnings under
certain conditions.

The total net investment the Company expects to make in connection with purchasing of the land and construction of
the new campus is estimated to be approximately $350,000 over a period of four to five years, of which approximately
$100,000 is expected to be incurred in fiscal year 2018.

Reclassification

From time to time, certain immaterial amounts in prior year financial statements may be reclassified to conform to the
current year presentation.

Table of Contents 11
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2. Recent Accounting Standards

In December 2017, SEC issued Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 118 due to the new tax legislation in the United States
(The Tax Cuts and Jobs Act or The Act ) which allows the Company to record provisional amounts during a
measurement period. The Act, which was enacted in December 22, 2017, reduces the US federal corporate tax rate
from 35% to 21%, requires companies to pay a one-time transition tax on earnings of certain foreign subsidiaries and
creates new taxes on certain foreign sourced earnings. As of December 31, 2017, the Company has not completed its
accounting for the tax effects of enactment of the Act and made a reasonable estimate of the effects on its existing
deferred tax balances and the one-time transition tax. The Company will continue to make and refine its calculations
as additional analysis is completed and as it gains a more thorough understanding of the tax law. See also Note 9.

In January 2017, the Financial Accounting Standards Board, or FASB, issued an Accounting Standard Update, or
ASU, that revises and narrows the definition of a business and provides a framework that gives entities a basis for
making reasonable judgments about whether a transaction involves an asset or a business. This ASU will be effective
for the Company with respect to transactions occurring on or after October 1, 2018 and early adoption is permitted.

In October 2016, as part of its simplification initiative aimed at reducing complexity in accounting standards, the
FASB issued an ASU, which removes the prohibition in the current authoritative guidance for accounting for income
taxes against the immediate recognition of the current and deferred income tax effects of intra-entity transfers of assets
other than inventory. The ASU will be effective for the Company on October 1, 2018, and early adoption in the first
interim period of a fiscal year is permitted. The Company currently expects adoption of this ASU will not have a
material impact on its consolidated financial statements.

In August 2016, the FASB issued an ASU that intends to reduce diversity in practice in how certain transactions are
classified in the statement of cash flows. The ASU will be effective for the Company on October 1, 2018, and early
adoption is permitted. The Company currently expects adoption of this ASU will result in reclassification of certain
cash payments of contingent considerations included in acquisition agreements from investing activities to financing
activities and will not have a material impact on its statement of cash flows.

In June 2016, the FASB issued an ASU on accounting for credit losses, which introduces an impairment model that is
based on expected losses rather than incurred losses and will apply to financial assets subject to credit losses and
measured at amortized cost, and certain off-balance sheet credit exposures. The ASU will be effective for the
Company beginning in the first quarter of fiscal year 2021 and earlier adoption by one year is permitted. The
Company is currently evaluating the impact of adoption of this ASU on its consolidated financial statements.

In February 2016, the FASB issued an ASU on accounting for leases to increase transparency and comparability by
providing additional information to users of financial statements regarding an entity s leasing activities. The ASU
requires reporting entities to recognize lease assets and lease liabilities on the balance sheet for most leases, including
operating leases, with a term greater than twelve months. This ASU, which will be effective for the Company
beginning in the first quarter of fiscal year 2020, must be adopted using a modified retrospective method and its early
adoption is permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of adoption of this ASU on its consolidated
financial statements.

In January 2016, the FASB issued an ASU on recognition and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities.
The ASU affects the accounting for equity investments, financial liabilities under the fair value option, and the
presentation and disclosure requirements for financial instruments. This ASU will be effective for the Company on
October 1, 2018, and early adoption is permitted. The Company expects adoption of this ASU may result in changes
in its financial statements presentation but will not affect the content of its consolidated financial statements.

Table of Contents 12
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In May 2014, the FASB issued ASU on revenue from contracts with customers, or the new revenue standard, which
outlines a single comprehensive model for entities to use in accounting for revenue arising from contracts with
customers. The new revenue standard supersedes most current revenue recognition guidance and will be effective for
the Company beginning in the first quarter of fiscal year 2019. The Company developed a transition plan, including
changes to policies, processes and internal controls, as well as system enhancements to generate the information
necessary for new disclosure requirements and recently completed an initial assessment to identify the potential areas
of impact that this new revenue recognition standard will have on its consolidated financial statement. As part of the
initial assessment, the Company reviewed a representative sample of its contracts across its various customers and
geographies to identify potential differences that could result from applying the requirements of the new standard.
Entities have the option of adopting the new revenue standard using either a full retrospective or a modified approach
with the cumulative effect of applying the standard recognized at the date of initial application. The Company
currently anticipates adopting the new revenue standard using the modified retrospective transition approach, which
will result in a cumulative effect adjustment to retained earnings as of October 1, 2018. However, a final decision
regarding the adoption method is dependent on several factors, including the completion of the Company s analysis of
the effect the adoption of the new revenue standard will have on its results of operations, financial position and related
disclosures.
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3. Adoption of New Accounting Standards

In March 2016, the FASB issued an ASU on employee share-based payments. The ASU simplifies several aspects
related to how share-based payments are accounted for and presented in the financial statements, including income
taxes, accounting for forfeitures and classification in the statements of cash flows. The Company prospectively
adopted this ASU effective October 1, 2017 and as a result did not adjust the prior period amounts that are presented
in its consolidated statements of cash flows.

In September 2015, the FASB issued an ASU on simplifying the accounting for measurement-period adjustments in
connection with business combinations. The ASU eliminates the requirement to restate prior period financial
statements for measurement-period adjustments and requires that the cumulative impact of a measurement-period
adjustment be recognized in the reporting period in which the adjustment is identified. The Company prospectively
adopted this ASU effective October 1, 2017. There was no material impact on the Company s consolidated financial
statements.

4. Fair Value Measurement

The Company accounts for certain assets and liabilities at fair value. Fair value is the price that would be received
from selling an asset or that would be paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants
at the measurement date. When determining the fair value measurements for assets and liabilities required or
permitted to be recorded at fair value, the Company considers the principal or most advantageous market in which it
would transact and it considers assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability.

The hierarchy below lists three levels of fair value based on the extent to which inputs used in measuring fair value are
observable in the market. The Company categorizes each of its fair value measurements in one of these three levels
based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement in its entirety.

The three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair value are as follows:
Level 1: Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2: Observable inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1, such as quoted prices for similar assets or
liabilities in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets with insufficient
volume or infrequent transactions (less active markets), or other inputs that are observable (model-derived valuations
in which significant inputs are observable) or can be derived principally from, or corroborated by, observable market
data; and

Level 3: Unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity that is significant to the fair value of the
assets or liabilities.

The following tables present the Company s assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of
December 31, 2017 and September 30, 2017:

As of December 31, 2017
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Available-for-sale securities:
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Corporate bonds

U.S. government treasuries

U.S. agency securities

Money market funds

Asset backed obligations

Commercial paper and certificates of deposit
Supranational and sovereign debt

Total available-for-sale securities
Derivative financial instruments, net
Other liabilities

Total

Table of Contents

$ $ 94,742
87,704
57,708
53,664
47,146
34,831
8,448

141,368 242,875

32,818

$141,368 $275,693

$ 94,742
87,704

57,708

53,664

47,146

34,831

8,448

384,243
32,818
(47,406) (47,406)

$(47,406) $369,655
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As of September 30, 2017
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Available-for-sale securities:

Corporate bonds $ $ 98385 $ $ 98,385
U.S. government treasuries 84,363 84,363
U.S. agency securities 60,646 60,646
Money market funds 52,504 52,504
Asset backed obligations 47,074 47,074
Commercial paper and certificates of deposit 33,448 33,448
Supranational and sovereign debt 8,777 8,777
Total available-for-sale securities 136,867 248,330 385,197
Derivative financial instruments, net 27,352 27,352
Other liabilities (21,972) (21,972)
Total $136,867 $275,682 $(21,972) $390,577

Available-for-sale securities that are classified as Level 2 assets are priced using observable data that may include
quoted market prices for similar instruments, market dealer quotes, market spreads, non-binding market prices that are
corroborated by observable market data and other observable market information. The Company s derivative
instruments are classified as Level 2 as they represent foreign currency forward and option contracts valued primarily
based on observable inputs including forward rates and yield curves. The Company did not have any transfers
between Level 1 and Level 2 fair value measurements during the three months ended December 31, 2017. Level 3
amounts relate to certain acquisition-related liabilities, which were valued using a Monte-Carlo simulation model.
These liabilities were included in both accrued expenses and other current liabilities and other noncurrent liabilities as
of December 31, 2017 and September 30, 2017. $6,746 of the increase in Level 3 liabilities during the three months
ended December 31, 2017 was recorded in the consolidated statements of income and the rest of the increase was
recorded against goodwill.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The carrying amounts of the Company s cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, accounts payable, accrued
personnel costs, short-term financing arrangements and other current liabilities approximate their fair value because of
the relatively short maturity of these items.

5. Available-For-Sale Securities

Available-for-sale securities consist of the following interest-bearing investments:

As of December 31, 2017
Gross Gross
Amortized Unrealized Unrealized
Cost Gains Losses Fair Value
Corporate bonds $ 95,117 $ 64 $ 439 $ 94,742
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U.S. government treasuries 88,079 375 87,704
U.S. agency securities 58,047 339 57,708
Money market funds 53,664 53,664
Asset backed obligations 47311 165 47,146
Commercial paper and certificates of deposit 34,831 34,831
Supranational and sovereign debt 8,530 82 8,448
Total(1) $385,579 $ 64 $ 1,400 $ 384,243

(1) Available-for-sale securities with maturities longer than 90 days from the date of acquisition were classified as
short-term interest-bearing investments and available-for-sale securities with maturities of 90 days or less from
the date of acquisition were included in cash and cash equivalents on the Company s balance sheet. As of
December 31, 2017, $325,154 of securities were classified as short-term interest-bearing investments and
$59,089 of securities were classified as cash and cash equivalents.

10
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As of September 30, 2017
Gross Gross
Amortized Unrealized Unrealized
Cost Gains Losses Fair Value
Corporate bonds $ 98,367 $ 176 $ 158 $ 98,385
U.S. government treasuries 84,558 195 84,363
U.S. agency securities 60,794 148 60,646
Money market funds 52,504 52,504
Asset backed obligations 47,108 34 47,074
Commercial paper and certificates of deposit 33,448 33,448
Supranational and sovereign debt 8,819 42 8,777
Total(2) $ 385,598 $ 176 $ 577 $ 385,197

(2) As of September 30, 2017, $329,997 of securities were classified as short-term interest-bearing investments and
$55,200 of securities were classified as cash and cash equivalents.
As of December 31, 2017, the unrealized losses attributable to the Company s available-for-sale securities were
primarily due to credit spreads and interest rate movements. The Company assessed whether such unrealized losses
for the investments in its portfolio were other-than-temporary. Based on this assessment, the Company did not
recognize any credit losses in the three months ended December 31, 2017 and 2016. Realized gains and losses on
available-for-sale securities are included in earnings and are derived using the first-in-first-out (FIFO) method for
determining the cost of securities.

As of December 31, 2017, the Company s available-for-sale securities had the following maturity dates:

Market Value
Due within one year $ 176,339
1 to 2 years 106,861
2 to 3 years 76,857
3 to 4 years 17,886
Thereafter 6,300

$ 384,243

6. Derivative Financial Instruments

The Company s risk management strategy includes the use of derivative financial instruments to reduce the volatility
of earnings and cash flows associated with changes in foreign currency exchange rates. The Company does not enter
into derivative transactions for trading purposes.

The Company s derivatives expose it to credit risks from possible non-performance by counterparties. The Company
utilizes standard counterparty master netting agreements that net certain foreign currency transactions in the event of

the insolvency of one of the parties to the transaction. These master netting arrangements permit the Company to net

amounts due from the Company to a counterparty with amounts due to the Company from the same counterparty.
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Although all of the Company s recognized derivative assets and liabilities are subject to enforceable master netting
arrangements, the Company has elected to present these assets and liabilities on a gross basis. Taking into account the
Company s right to net certain gains with losses, the maximum amount of loss due to credit risk that the Company
would incur if all counterparties to the derivative financial instruments failed completely to perform, according to the
terms of the contracts, based on the gross fair value of the Company s derivative contracts that are favorable to the
Company, was approximately $33,906 as of December 31, 2017. The Company has limited its credit risk by entering
into derivative transactions exclusively with investment-grade rated financial institutions and monitors the
creditworthiness of these financial institutions on an ongoing basis.
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The Company classifies cash flows from its derivative transactions as cash flows from operating activities in the
consolidated statements of cash flow.

The table below presents the total volume or notional amounts of the Company s derivative instruments as of
December 31, 2017. Notional values are in U.S. dollars and are translated and calculated based on forward rates as of
December 31, 2017 for forward contracts, and based on spot rates as of December 31, 2017 for options.

Notional Value*
Foreign exchange contracts $ 1,265,927

* @Gross notional amounts do not quantify risk or represent assets or liabilities of the Company, but are used in the
calculation of settlements under the contracts.

The Company records all derivative instruments on the balance sheet at fair value. For further information, please see

Note 4 to the consolidated financial statements. The fair value of the open foreign exchange contracts recorded as an

asset or a liability by the Company on its consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2017 and September 30,

2017, is as follows:

As of
December 31, September 30,
2017 2017
Derivatives designated as hedging instruments
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $30,490 $ 30,141
Other noncurrent assets 3,352 1,091
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities (2,317)
Other noncurrent liabilities (170) (1,035)
33,672 27,880
Derivatives not designated as hedging instruments
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 4,279 2,840
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities (5,133) (3,368)
(854) (528)
Net fair value $32.818 $ 27,352

Cash Flow Hedges

In order to reduce the impact of changes in foreign currency exchange rates on its results, the Company enters into
foreign currency exchange forward and option contracts to purchase and sell foreign currencies to hedge a significant
portion of its foreign currency net exposure resulting from revenue and expense transactions denominated in
currencies other than the U.S. dollar. The Company designates these contracts for accounting purposes as cash flow
hedges. The Company currently hedges its exposure to the variability in future cash flows for a maximum period of
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approximately three years. A significant portion of the forward and option contracts outstanding as of December 31,
2017 is scheduled to mature within the next 12 months.

The effective portion of the gain or loss on the derivative instruments is initially recorded as a component of other
comprehensive income (loss), a separate component of shareholders equity, and subsequently reclassified into
earnings in the same line item as the related forecasted transaction and in the same period or periods during which the
hedged exposure affects earnings. The cash flow hedges are evaluated for effectiveness at least quarterly. As the
critical terms of the forward contract or option and the hedged transaction are matched at inception, the hedge
effectiveness is assessed generally based on changes in the fair value for cash flow hedges, as compared to the
changes in the fair value of the cash flows associated with the underlying hedged transactions. Hedge ineffectiveness,
if any, and hedge components, such as time value, excluded from assessment of effectiveness testing for hedges of
estimated revenue from customers, are recognized immediately in interest and other expense, net.
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The effect of the Company s cash flow hedging instruments in the consolidated statements of income for the three
months ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively, which partially offsets the foreign currency impact from the
underlying exposures, is summarized as follows:

Gains (Losses) Reclassified from
Other Comprehensive
Income (loss) (Effective Portion)
Three months ended December 31,

2017 2016
Line item in consolidated statements of
income:
Revenue $ (1,129) $ (56)
Cost of revenue 8,350 968
Research and development 1,761 163
Selling, general and administrative 1,641 155
Total $ 10,623 $ 1,230

The activity related to the changes in net unrealized gains on cash flow hedges recorded in accumulated other
comprehensive income, net of tax, is as follows:

Three months ended
December 31,

2017 2016
Net unrealized gains on cash flow hedges, net of tax,
beginning of period $24,508 $ 12,514
Changes in fair value of cash flow hedges, net of tax 15,701 (10,318)
Reclassification of net gains into earnings, net of tax (9,468) (968)
Net unrealized gains on cash flow hedges, net of tax, end of
period $30,741 $ 1,228

Net gains (loss) from cash flow hedges recognized in other comprehensive income (loss) were $16,499 and $(14,560),
or $15,701 and $(10,318) net of taxes, during the three months ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

Of the net gains related to derivatives designated as cash flow hedges and recorded in accumulated other
comprehensive income (loss) as of December 31, 2017, a net gain of $27,664 will be reclassified into earnings within
the next 12 months and will partially offset the foreign currency impact from the underlying exposures. The amount
ultimately realized in earnings will likely differ due to future changes in foreign exchange rates.

The ineffective portion of the change in fair value of a cash flow hedge, including the time value portion excluded
from effectiveness testing for the three months ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, was not material.
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Cash flow hedges are required to be discontinued in the event it becomes probable that the underlying forecasted
hedged transaction will not occur. The Company did not discontinue any cash flow hedges during any of the periods
presented nor does the Company anticipate any such discontinuance in the normal course of business.

Other Risk Management Derivatives

The Company also enters into foreign currency exchange forward and option contracts that are not designated as
hedging instruments under hedge accounting and are used to reduce the impact of foreign currency on certain balance

sheet exposures and certain revenue and expense transactions.

These instruments are generally short-term in nature, with typical maturities of less than 12 months, and are subject to
fluctuations in foreign exchange rates.
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The effect of the Company s derivative instruments not designated as hedging instruments in the consolidated
statements of income for the three months ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively, which partially offsets
the foreign currency impact from the underlying exposure, is summarized as follows:

